Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

DETECTIVE MILAN RADOJEVICH

WHEREAS, on this 20th day of March, two thousand and four, DETECTIVE MILAN RADOJEVICH is honored for his thirty-three years of distinguished service with the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, DETECTIVE RADOJEVICH began his career with the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office on November 1, 1970 and has had the distinct privilege to serve under five Sheriffs during his tenure including Sheriff Earl Whitmore, Sheriff John McDonald, Jr., Sheriff Brendan Maguire, Sheriff Leonard Cardoza, and Sheriff Don Horsley; and

WHEREAS, DETECTIVE RADOJEVICH worked in a variety of positions throughout his illustrious career, including, Major Crimes Detective in the Detective Bureau, Criminal Polygraph Examiner, Court Liaison Officer, Extradition/Fugitive Investigator, Corrections, Court Security, Field Training Officer, DEA Narcotic Task Force, Search & Rescue Coordinator, Crime Prevention Detective, and the County-wide Building Security Unit; and

WHEREAS, DETECTIVE RADOJEVICH advanced his education and enhanced his law enforcement skills by obtaining a teaching credential in Police Sciences, attending courses at Foothill College, the College of San Mateo, the John Reid Interviewing and Interrogation School and participating in specialized training for Criminal Intelligence Data Collections, Narcotics Investigations, Investigative Interviewing Techniques, and Advanced Officers Courses; and

WHEREAS, DETECTIVE RADOJEVICH also attended the Argenbright International Institute of Polygraph in Atlanta, Georgia and he is an active member and participant in the American Polygraph Association and the California Association of Polygraph Examiners; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to better serve the residents of San Mateo County, DETECTIVE RADOJEVICH spent approximately 50 hours each year in polygraph related course studies which include Sex Offender Testing, Pre-Employment Testing, Counter Measures and Test Data Analysis, and Voice Stress Analysis; and

WHEREAS, DETECTIVE MILAN RADOJEVICH has served with distinction, honor, loyalty and compassion toward making our community a safer place to live,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County expresses congratulations and sincere gratitude to DETECTIVE MILAN RADOJEVICH for thirty-three years of outstanding service to the community in law enforcement, and wishes him much happiness and good health upon his retirement from the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office.

DATED: March 20, 2004

OD WDED

SUPERVISÓRS:

2 Churc

RICH

RØSE IACOBS GIBSON

MICHAEL D. NEVIN

Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors